

Kennel Club Identification No: 243 Chairman: Mr W Spacey Retriever Secretary: Ally Kennedy General Secretary: Lin Mitchell

RETRIEVER TRIALS 2024

HELD UNDER KENNEL CLUB RULES & FIELD TRIAL REGULATIONS

Stake No 1 24 Dog Open Qualifying AV Retriever Stake (KC FT Regs J.3.d (1))

Date & Time: Friday 11th and Saturday 12th October 2024 9:00am start

Venue: Drummond Estate, Crieff by kind permission of David Wallace and Drummond Estate

Judges Donnie Leitch (A2520) Janice Cunningham (A2995) Jill Gardiner (B3668) Fraser Forbes (B3942)

Steward of the Beat: Garry Ford, Head keeper

Entry Fees: Members £100.00 Non -Members £130.00.

Prizes: 1st Place £60, 2nd Place £30.00, 3rd Place £20.00

Closing Date: Saturday 21st September 2024

Draw: Conducted by Northgate Systems and will be carried out at the retriever secretaries address on Sunday

22nd September 2024 at 7pm. Anyone that wishes to attend, can they please notify the secretary.

Meet: Will be notified with results of the draw

<u>Stake No 2</u> <u>16 Dog Novice AV Retriever Stake (</u>KC FT Regs J.3.d (3))

Date & Time: Thursday 7th November 2024 9:00am start

Venue: Kippendavie Estate, Dunblane by kind permission of Andy Brown and CC Sporting
Judges: David Logan (A3509) Sarah Miles (B3289) Mike Brown (NP3968) Ian Lohoar (NP4114)

Steward of the Beat: Andy Brown

 Entry Fees:
 Members £50.00
 Non -Members £80.00.

 Prizes:
 1st Place £30, 2nd Place £15.00, 3rd Place £10.00

Closing Date: Saturday 12th October 2024

Draw: Conducted by Northgate Systems and will be carried out at the retriever secretaries address on

Sunday 13th October 2024 at 7pm. Anyone that wishes to attend, can they please notify the secretary.

Meet: Will be notified with results of the draw

Stake No 3 12 Dog Novice AV Retriever Stake (KC FT Regs J.3.d (3))

Date & Time: Wednesday 22nd January 2025 9:00 start

Venue: Hirsel Estate, Coldstream by very kind permission of Lord Home and his keeper Craig Birkett

Judges: W L Steel (A129) Ian Palmer (B3734) Graham Wilson (NP4051) Ian White (NP)

Steward of the Beat: Craig Birkett, Head keeper

 Entry Fees:
 Members £50.00
 Non -Members £80.00

 Prizes:
 1st Place £30, 2nd Place £15.00, 3nd Place £10.00

Closing Date: Saturday 4th January 2025

Draw: Conducted by Northgate Systems and will be carried out at the retriever secretaries address on Sunday 5th January 2025 at 7pm. Anyone that wishes to attend, can they please notify the secretary.

Meet: Will be notified with results of the draw

Entries to the Secretary – All entries should be entered online via www.lothianandbordersgundogs.co.uk (the club's new website) or completed entry forms can be POSTED to the Retriever Secretary, Ally Kennedy. Please note Email entries WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Please ensure you PRINT your email address clearly on the form. Details of the meet with be given along with the running order. Payment details will be sent along with the Draw. If paying by Bank transfer or similar, please ensure your payment reaches the Club bank account no LATER than 7 days prior to the date of the Trial. The Draw will be emailed out to those that supply a clearly written email address. Please enclose a SAE if you prefer a postal copy.

The Draw - The Club is now using Northgate Systems to conduct all Retriever Trial draws.

All Retriever entries not entered via the website can be posted to

Retriever Secretary: Ally Kennedy, Balnagowan, Aberargie, Perth, PH2 9NE Mobile: 07739414761

GENERAL INFORMATION

Definition of Stake as per Kennel Club Rules 3 d (1) (3) Open and Novice

Details of preference to be given in the draw are contained within Kennel Club rules J.3.d (1) & (3)

- 1. Dogs entered at Kennel Club Licensed Field Trials must be registered at the Kennel Club in accordance with Kennel Club Regulations for Classification and Registration B
- 2. The Society may reserve to itself the right to refuse the entry of a competitor
- 3. The member may not substitute a dog, whilst reserves stand
- 4. Joint ownership if a dog is jointly owned, all owners must be current members of Lothian & Borders Gundog Association
- 5. All dogs resident outside the UK must be issued with a Kennel Club Authority to Compete number before entry into the event can be made. All overseas entries without an Authority to compete number will be returned to the exhibitor/competitor
- 6. If entries or nominations exceed the number of permitted runners, the right to compete in a Trial shall be decided by ballot
- 7. Should circumstances so dictate the Society, in consultation with the judges, may alter arrangements as necessary. Such changes and the circumstances surrounding them will be reported to the Kennel Club
- 8. No modification may be made to the schedule after publication except by permission of the Kennel Club, followed by advertisement in appropriate journals if time permits before the closing date
- 9. Judges at a Trial are prohibited from entering a dog which is recorded in their ownership or part ownership
- 10. Payment MUST be received, following the Draw, and at least 7 days before the Trial date. If paying by cheque, a separate cheque is required for each entry. Make cheques payable to Lothian and Borders Gundog Association. If entering via the website, please Bank Transfer your fee directly into the Club Bank account no later than 7 days prior.
- 11. Return of entry Fees Kennel Club Rule J7.f applies
- 12. All competitors and spectators attending the Trial must consider themselves under the orders of the officials
- 13. Videography and photography will only be permitted with the express permission of the Chief Steward and the Host

DOGS IN CARS ON HOT DAYS—Your dog is vulnerable and AT RISK if left in a vehicle in high temperatures and even on days considered as slightly warm. Please take care of your dog. If your dog is found to be at risk, forcible entry to your vehicle may be necessary without liability for any damage caused

WELFARE OF DOGS — Competitors whose dogs are entered at a Kennel Club licensed event should take all reasonable steps to ensure that the needs of their dogs are met and should not knowingly put their dogs' health and welfare at risk by any action, default, omission or otherwise. The use of pinch collars, electronic shock collars or prong collars, is not permitted at any Field Trial Licensed by the Kennel Club. This shall apply at the venue of within the precincts of the Trail. A breach of this regulation may be referred to the General Committee for disciplinary action under Kennel Club Ltd Rules and Regulations.

The Club accepts no responsibility for injury, loss or damage to persons or property however occasioned.

COMPETITORS ADDRESS WILL NOT BE PUT ON THE RUNNING CARD.

Very kindly sponsored by

